PUBLIC NOTICE

TOWN OF BYRON, BIG HORN COUNTY, WYOMING Wastewater System Improvement Project

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed Bids for the construction of the Town of Byron Wastewater System Improvement Project, will be received, by the Town of Byron, at Town of Byron Townhall (35 S Pryor St, Byron, WY 82412), until 2:00 PM local time on September 26, 2024 at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read.

The project will include the demolition, rehabilitation and construction to improve the existing wastewater treatment plant including but not limited to the existing aeration diffuser system replacement and improvement, lagoon sludge removal and dewatering for Cells 1 and 3, and construction of a new sodium hypochlorite system. Bids will be evaluated and awarded to the lowest responsive bidder.

No bids will be received after the specified hour and date and may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for opening them. The owner reserves the right to waive irregularities in the bids and reject any and all bids. No bids will be considered in which the Proposal, Specifications or any provisions have been modified. Bids will be received for one prime contracts. Bids shall be on a unit price basis, as indicated in the Bid Form. The bidder must supply all information required by the bid or proposal forms and specifications.

Each bid must be accompanied either by a certified check, payable to the Town of Byron in the amount of five percent (5%) of the bid, or by a Bid Bond in a like amount and executed by an approved surety company. The check or bond will be retained by the Owner as liquidated damages if the successful bidder refuses or fails to enter into contract and performance bond in accord with his bid within fifteen (15) days after date of notification of award. Minimum wage rates as established by the Secretary of Labor are applicable to the work performed on this project.

Prospective Bidders must download contract documents through Quest Construction Data Network. This can be done via a link at www.QuestCDN.com. QuestCDN is a web-based platform for construction, requests and Goods and Services advertisements, bid document distribution, plan holder lists and all information pertaining to the bid. Prospective bidders should register at www. QuestCDN.com for a free 'Regular' membership. Enter the Quest Number 9302036 to access the bidding information on the search page. There is a \$22 nonrefundable download delivery fee for the bidding documents. Bids will not be accepted from any prospective bidder who has not purchased contract documents through QuestCDN. Contact QuestCDN Customer Support at 952-233-1632 or Support@questcdn.com for assistance in membership registration and downloading digital bidding documents.

Bids may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for submitting them. The Owner reserves the right to waive irregularities in the bids and reject any and all bids.

The Town of Byron, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

The Bidder is hereby notified that this project is subject to FAA Federal Contract Provisions, including, but not limited to: Buy American Preference, Foreign Trade Restriction, Davis Bacon, Affirmative Action, Government-wide Debarment and Suspension, and Government-wide Requirements for DrugFree Workplace. The project will be funded by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds administered through State Land and Investment Board (SLIB).

A pre-bid conference will be held at 1:00 pm local time on September 23, 2024 at the Town of Byron Townhall at 35 S Pryor St, Byron, WY with a site tour of the plant to follow after the pre-bid meeting.

Attendance at the pre-bid conference is not mandatory, but strongly encouraged.

Owner: Town of Byron By: Alan Clark Title: Mayor

September 5-12-19, 2024